
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: MONDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 12 November 2010 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Westgate News & Off-
Licence, 44 Westgate, Peterborough, PE1 1RE 
 

1 - 28 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

22 NOVEMBER 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

  

Darren Dolby,  Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel: 454437 

 

Tel. 453561 

 

 
APPLICATION: Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

 
PREMISES: Westgate News & Off-Licence, 44 Westgate, Peterborough, PE1 1RE 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER: MAU 060108 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 5 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, taking into account the representation 
made by Cambridgeshire Constabulary in their capacity as a Responsible Authority.  The 
review was bought under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and 
Protection of children from harm objectives.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1  On the 21st July 2008, an application for a new premises licence was submitted by I Din & 

 Sons Ltd to allow the sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday from 8.00am to 10.00pm and 
 8.00am to 6.00pm on Sunday. As no valid representations were received the licence was 
 granted on 18th August 2008. The original name of the premises as per the application was 
 Saunders News. A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix B - Page 9. 

 
2.2  On the 17th July 2010, an application to change the premises name to ‘Westgate News & 

 Off Licence’ was made. 
 
2.3 A Test Purchase of alcohol took place at the premises on 12th February 2009 and the 

premises refused the sale of alcohol to the underage volunteers. 
 
2.4 A Test Purchase took place at the premises on 16th April 2009 and alcohol was sold to an 

underage volunteer. The member of staff who sold the alcohol, Mr Ishtiaq Ahmed, was, and 
still is, the Designated Premises Supervisor at the store. Mr Ahmed was issued with a 
Penalty Notice for Disorder (PND) for this offence. On this occasion both Police and 
Council Licensing Officers assisted the premises with putting in place guidance, policies 
and training records to prevent underage sales. 

 
2.5 On the 3rd June 2010 a test purchase took place at the premises and alcohol was sold to 

the underage volunteers by a member of staff who later received a Penalty Notice for 

1



  

Disorder (PND) for this offence. As there was due diligence in place on this occasion, 
including a ‘Challenge 21’ policy it was deemed not appropriate to prosecute the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder on this occasion. The 
premises did however voluntarily change their age verification policy to ‘Challenge 25’ after 
this failure. 

 
2.6 On 3rd September 2010 a further Test Purchase took place at the premises and alcohol was 

sold to an underage volunteer. A PND was issued to the seller of the alcohol and the 
investigation with regards to the Designated Premises Supervisor and Premises Licence 
Holder is ongoing.  

 
2.7 As there had been two test purchase failures in the space of three months the Premises 

Licence Holder is also under investigation for the offence of ‘Persistently Selling Alcohol to 
Children’. 

 
2.8 A recent Test Purchase on 26th October 2010 resulted in shop staff refusing the sale of 

alcohol to the underage volunteers. 
 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 

application to review the premises licence from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a 
Responsible Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review, which was received at these offices on 5th October 2010 
is attached at Appendix C – Page 17. 

 
3.3    A copy of the ‘Notice’ that was displayed on the premises in accordance with Part 5 no 38 
 of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
 Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 is attached at Appendix D – Page 25. 
 
3.4 A letter of support to the application was received from Children’s Social Care Services in 

their capacity as a Responsible Authority. This letter can be found at Appendix E – Page 
27. No other representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible 
Authorities, interested parties or the Licence holder. 
 

4. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

 

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: REPRESENTATIVE: 

 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder 

Protection of Children 
from Harm 

 

Responsible Authority:  

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

As per the application for review attached at Appendix C – Page 
17 
 
A letter of support for the application was received from Children’s 
Social Care Services. This can be found at Appendix E – Page 27 
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act all letters have been 
distributed to Committee Members and the applicant, but are 
not for public circulation 

 

4.1 Summary of issues raised by Cambridgeshire Constabulary  

I. Sale of alcohol to individuals under the age of 18, on three separate occasions in two 
years.   

2



  

II. Advisory meetings, issuing training packages and advice regarding age verification 
policies have taken place, but sales to underage persons continue to occur. 

III. Concerns for the safety of children and the premises not upholding the objectives. 
 

5 LICENSING OFFICERS COMMENTS 

5.1 Mediation had not been able to take place between the parties to the hearing as the 
representatives of the Premises Licence Holders were in Pakistan attending a family 
funeral. 

5.2 All test purchasing is done in accordance with LACoRS Guidelines which are endorsed by 
the Home Office.  The volunteers used are aged between 14 and 16 and must answer 
truthfully if questioned by a retailer.  Premises are targeted for test purchasing following 
complaints made to the council from members of the public or intelligence received by the 
police. 

 
6. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

6.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Children and Licensed Premises: Section 9 on Page 12 to 14 
- Reviews: section 15 on Page 18 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 16 page 18 
 

6.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (October 2010) 
 

- The licensing objectives: Section 2 pages 18 to 27 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 82 
 

7. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

7.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Cambridgeshire Constabulary (Responsible Authority) 
to review the premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

7.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 5th October 2010. 
 

7.3   The application before this committee will consider –  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

7.4  The committee will take such of the steps as it considers that action is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
7.5 In addition the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: 
 
 ‘The licensing authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review 
 does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives. In 
 addition, there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the 

3



  

 licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular time. It is expected 
 that licensing authorities will regard such warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
 that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be in issued 
 in writing to the holder of the licence. But, where responsible authorities like the police or 
 environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvements – 
 either orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
 concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach.   

4



LICENSING ACT 2003              APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.

‘Child’
(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

‘Interested parties’:
- a person living in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons living in that vicinity, e.g. a residents association; 
- a person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons involved in such a business e.g. a trade association. 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

  The sale by retail of alcohol 

  The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club

  The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

  The provision of Late Night Refreshment 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires.

      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 

  The prevention of crime and disorder 

  Public safety 

  The prevention of public nuisance 

  The protection of children from harm 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

  The relevant Licensable Activities 

  The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

  Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

  Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

  The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  

‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 

  A performance of a play 

  An exhibition of a film 

  An indoor sporting event 

  A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

  A performance of live music 

  Any playing of recorded music 

  A performance of dance 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed 
above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of 
entertaining that audience or spectators. 

Or the provision of entertainment facilities: 

Facilities for enabling persons to take part in entertainment of the following description for the 
purpose or purposes, which include the purpose of being entertained: 
- making music 
- dancing 
- entertainment of a similar description 

‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 

‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 

  Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Police) 

  Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (The Fire Authority) 

  Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council 

  Planning authority, Peterborough City Council 

  Trading Standards, Peterborough City Council 

  Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

  Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

  Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

  Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  

‘Supply of alcohol’:

- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more 
Licensable Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: - 

  Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 96 hours; 

  Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one time; 

  Use of the same premises – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 
occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 15 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and 

6



  The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year, and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period. 

(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event). 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 

‘Vicinity’: Given the normal everyday meaning of being ‘near to’ when considering the relevance 
of representations received from individual’s residence or business.  

Licensing Act 2003\glossary of terms 13 March 2007 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



PART A 

Premises Licence

Peterborough City Council, Environmental Services,  
Bridge House, Town Bridge, Peterborough, PE1 1HU 

Premises Licence Number 052104

Part 1 - Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Westgate News & Off-Licence 
44 Westgate 

Post Town Peterborough Post Code PE1 1RE 

Telephone Number 01733 562615 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Start Date N/A
End Date N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption off the premises. 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday to Saturday Between 08.00hrs and 22.00hrs 
Sunday Between 08.00hrs and 18.00hrs 

The opening hours of the premises
Monday to Sunday  Between 06.00hrs and 22.00hrs 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off 
supplies

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption off the premises. 

APPENDIX B

9



Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

I Din & Sons Ltd 
254-256 Lincoln Road 
Peterborough
PE1 2ND 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

Limited Company 05354809 

Name, address and  telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  

Mr Ishtiaq Ahmed 
52 Criag Street 
Peterborough
PE1 2EJ 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
Licence Number 045835
Issuing Authority Peterborough City Council  

10



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

Licensees should note that the under enclosed Mandatory conditions should be read in 
conjunction with the granted licence and these conditions shall be enforceable where 
relevant to the operation of the premise and its activities. 

Supply of alcohol (Premises Licence) 

This registration authorises the supply of alcohol subject to the following 
conditions:

1.  No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when 

(a) there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 
(b) when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

11



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

All Licensing Objectives 

Crime and Disorder 

3. Video/CCTV equipment shall be installed inside the premises and 
maintained in working order. 

4. Video/CCTV equipment will be set to record from the time that the 
premises open to the public until the premises close and all members 
of the public have left.

5. Images shall be retained for at least one month and shall be produced 
to an authorised officer on demand. 

6. Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall 
be posted up so that they are clearly visible to the public within the 
licensed premises. 

7. No customers will be admitted, or permitted to leave when carrying 
open bottles or glasses. 

8. No alcohol shall be consumed on the premises. 

9. Any grills and / or alarms installed at the licensed premises shall be 
maintained in working order. 

Public Safety 

10. A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005 (as amended) will be completed and be available 
for inspection by an authorized officer. 

11. Valid public liability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the 
schedule shall be available for inspection by an authorised officer on 
request.

Public Nuisance 

Protection of Children from Harm 

118. The ‘Challenge 21’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 
18 years of age will be implemented at the premises. 

119. Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the 
fact that the premises operates the ‘Challenge 21’ initiative. 

120. A refusals register will be kept for underage sales and produced to an 
authorised officer on request. 

12



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority – None 

BLANK

13



Annex 4 – Plans

BLANK 

14



PART B 

Premises licence summary 

Peterborough City Council, Licensing Section,  
Bridge House, Town Bridge, Peterborough, PE1 1HU 

Premises Licence Number 052104

Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Westgate News & Off-Licence 
44 Westgate 

Post Town Peterborough Post Code PE1 1RE 

Telephone Number 01733 562615 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Start Date N/A
End Date N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption off the premises. 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday to Saturday  Between 08.00hrs and 22.00hrs 
Sunday Between 08.00hrs and 18.00hrs 

The opening hours of the premises
Monday to Sunday  Between 06.00hrs and 22.00hrs 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies

The supply of alcohol will be for consumption off the premises. 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

I Din & Sons Ltd 
254-256 Lincoln Road 
Peterborough
PE1 2ND 

15



Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

Limited Company 05354809 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol  

Mr Ishtiaq Ahmed 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  

Restricted

16



APPENDIX C

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



                            APPENDIX D 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

NOTICE OF REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Notice is given that Peterborough City Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, has on the 5TH of October 2010 been 
asked to review the Premises Licence by Cambs 
Constabulary for the following licensed premises: 

Westgate News, Westgate, Peterborough, PE1 1RE 

The grounds for review are made under the Licensing 
Objectives ‘Crime & Disorder’ ‘Public Safety’ ‘Protection of 
Children from Harm’ 

Anyone wishing to make representations concerning this 
review should do so in writing to: 

Peterborough City Council, Licensing Section, Bridge 
House, Town Bridge, Peterborough, PE1 1HU 

Representations in respect to this review must reach the 
Licensing Authority by 2nd of November 2010. 

Persons wishing to inspect the review application may do 
so by attending the office of the licensing section during 
office hours, Monday to Friday. Alternatively the review 
application may be viewed on the public register section of 
the Licensing Authorities website, 

http://www.peterborough.gov.uk/business/licensing_and_p
ermits/licensing_act_2003/public_register.aspx

25



It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false 
statement in connection with an application, the maximum 
fine for which on summary conviction is £5000 

26



APPENDIX E

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Westgate News & Off-Licence, 44 Westgate, Peterborough, PE1 1RE
	101122 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - Westgate News - Glossary Of Terms - Appendix A
	101122 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - Westgate News - Current Licence - Appendix B
	101122 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - Westgate News - Application - Appendix C
	101122 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - Westgate News - Notice - Appendix D
	101122 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - Westgate News - Children's Services Rep - Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

DATE OF HEARING Monday, 22 November 2010 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Dobbs  (Chair) 

Councillor Thacker   

Councillor Swift  

APPLICATION TYPE/REF Review of Premises Licence MAU 060108  

LICENSEE I Din & Sons Ltd 

ADDRESS 44 Westgate, Peterborough, PE1 1RE 

 

PREMISES DETAILS Westgate News & Off-Licence, 44 Westgate, Peterborough,  
PE1 1RE 

LICENSEE HEARD  Yes  

LICENSEE REPRESENTED 
Yes  

Mr Andrew Heeler, Hegarty Solicitors  
 
Mr Ishtiaq Ahmed, DPS (Present but did not speak) 

WITNESSES FOR LICENSEE 
 No 

 

   

THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Prevention of crime and disorder Public safety 

Prevention of public nuisance Protection of children from harm 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES UNDER WHICH REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 

Prevention of crime and disorder Public safety 

 Protection of children from harm 

 



REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES & INTERESTED PARTIES 
ATTENDING AND/OR INTENDING TO SPEAK 

NAME/DETAILS ATTENDING SPEAKING 

PC Ifor Maddox, Northern Licensing Officer, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary 

Yes  Yes 

Debbie Sampson, Community Safety and Licensing Team 
Leader  

Yes Yes 

 
 



 

The Sub-Committee has read the report and relevant material and listened to all the 
evidence and submissions.  The Sub-Committee has also considered the national 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 

The Sub-Committee finds the following facts: 

1. The Sub-Committee noted that there had been three failed test purchases at the 
premises 

2. The Sub-Committee noted that there had been three refused sales at the premises 

 

 

IRRELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the following to be irrelevant Representations: 

 

1. There were no irrelevant representations received or considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DECISION MADE 

 
Review of Premises 
Licence 

The Sub-Committee has considered the relevant representations 
made today and previously submitted in line with the licensing 
objectives. 
 
During the Sub-Committee’s deliberations we have taken into 
account the government guidance issued under the Act, the 
Crime and Disorder Act and our own licensing policy. 
 
Our decision therefore is:  
 

• To suspend the licence for three months; and 
 

• To add additional conditions to the premises licence as 
follows: 

 
1. A point of sale till prompt for all alcohol sales to be 

implemented 
 
2. A Challenge 25 policy to be implemented 
 
3. A Personal Licence Holder to be on the premises at all 

times when alcohol is available to be sold, which means no 
alcohol to be sold without a Personal Licence Holder on the 
premises 

 
4. All staff, who are required to sell alcohol must be trained on 

a six monthly basis on alcohol sales, and that training is to 
be evidenced in a register which must be available for 
inspection at all reasonable times by the Police and Council 
Licensing Officers 

 
     The decision is automatically suspended for 21 days to allow   

for appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED (if any)  

1. Conditions set out in the operating schedule (as amended or otherwise) 
2. Additional conditions (if any) proposed by responsible authorities 
3. Additional conditions proposed by applicant 
4. Additional conditions arising from issues considered by the Sub-Committee in respect of 

any relevant representations 
5. Any further conditions considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

 

4.   Additional conditions proposed by the Sub-Committee at the hearing held on 22 
November 2010.  

 
1. A point of sale till prompt for all alcohol sales to be implemented; 
 
2. Challenge 25 policy to be implemented; 
 
3. A Personal Licence Holder to be on the premises at all times when alcohol is available to 

be sold, which means no alcohol to be sold without a Personal Licence Holder on the 
premises; and 

 
4. All staff, who are required to sell alcohol must be trained on a six monthly basis on alcohol 

sales, and that training to be evidenced in a register which must be available for 
inspection at all reasonable times by the Police and Council Licensing Officers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REASONS FOR DECISION, LINKED TO FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

In view of the Findings of Fact and submissions made, the Sub-Committee is satisfied on a 
balance of probability and considering all the circumstances that it is appropriate to review the 
Premises Licence and to suspend the licence for three months and to add four additional 
conditions to the premises licence.  

SECTIONS OF THE NATIONAL GUIDANCE AND THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY REFERRED TO IN THE COMMITTEE’S DECISION: 

 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

- Children and Licensed Premises: Section 9 on Page 12 to 14 
- Reviews: section 15 on Page 18 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 16 page 18 
 

 

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

- The licensing objectives: Section 2 pages 18 to 27 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 98 to 102 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 78 to 82 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LEGAL ADVICE GIVEN DURING DELIBERATION 

 

 

No legal advice was given during deliberation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CRIME AND DISORDER 
ACT 1998 

Were there any implications under this Act?       
If so give details 

 
Section 17 imposes a duty to 
have due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of its 
functions and to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder. 
 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 How were the following articles considered 

 
Article 1 – Every person is 
entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions. 

 

 
The Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 6 – Everyone is 
entitled to a fair trial 

 

 
The Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

 
Article 8 – Everyone has the 
right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and 
his correspondence. 

 

 
The Committee read the report and relevant material and 
listened to the evidence and submissions.  The national 
guidance and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were 
also considered. 

DATE OF SUB-
COMMITTEE HEARING 

22 November 2010 

 
 
The applicant, together with relevant authorities and interested parties who made representations, has the right to 
appeal against this determination.  There is a period of 21 days from the notification of this decision to commence 
an appeal by giving notice to the Justices’ Chief Executive for the Magistrates’ Court.  Details will be sent to the 
relevant parties with the written notice of this decision forthwith. 
 
 


